Salazar Consulting Group, Inc.

A professional team of engineers, industrial hygienists,
safety experts, physicians, and heaith scientists.

Indoor Environmental Quality Evaluations Hazardous Waste Control
Environmental and Medical Monitoring Hazard Communication
EPA/OSHA Gompliance Safety Evaluations
Expert Testimony Training

June 28, 2010

Mr. Aston A. Henry

Supervisor, Risk Management Department
The School Board of Broward County

600 Southeast 3" Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

RE: Chemica! and Radon Screening Results
Croissant Park Elementary School
1800 Southwest 4™ Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33315-2114
SCG File No.: 1031.73

Dear Mr. Henry:

Salazar Consulting Group, Inc. (SCG) has received the analytical resuits for airborne
chemical and radon screenings performed at Croissant Park Elementary School (CPES)
on June 8, 2010. Chemical air samples were collected at various indoor and outdoor
locations at the facility, and similarly at a neighboring school for comparative purposes.
Samples were collected using evacuated canisters, which were subsequently sent to an
independent American Industrial Hygiene Association (AlHA)-accredited laboratory for
detection of various volatile compounds.} Radon sampling was performed at CPES by an
appropriately-gecredited radon measurement specialist (EnHealth Environmental, Inc.);
collécted samples were also submitted to an independent AlHA-accredited laboratory for’
analyses. - '

Airborne chemicals detected in the samples collected at both CPES and the neighboring

school are summarized in Tab‘g‘fﬂ','attached. None of the levels reported. for any of the .

individual analytes detected at’any of the sampled locations, approached or exceeded.. (_%
exposure levels published by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA),

the American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH), or the National

Institute of Occupational Safety.and Heafth (NIOSH). The specific analytes were detected

in the parts per billion (ppb) range, while exposure criteria levels published by OSHA,

ACGIH, and NIOSH are in the parts per million (ppm) range. Obviously, the levels -

detected at the sampled locations are an order-of-magnitude lower than any applicable

exposure criteria level.

The airborne chemical sampling data also indicate that the types and levels of agents
detected were generally similar within different rooms of Building No. 200 (complaint

6607 Heatherton Court, Tampa, Florida 33617
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areas), Building No. 300 (non-complaint area), and outdoors of CPES. By comparison, a
more diverse group of chemicals were detected at the neighboring school site, which
generally included those detected at CPES, and the respective chemicals were detected
at relatively similar concentrations.

Original documents regarding the radon screening measurements are also enclosed
for reference .As mdtcated by the sur.nmary'_report, radon levels detected within. Room 7

Based exclusively upon the data collected to date and described herein, SCG co!;g des
that SIevalSd Tevals oF AIMSETHE eRerIECaIE SHATor 406 Wers Kot d8técted at Croissant
Park Elementary Schidol, SCG acknowledges that potable water samples were also
collected at the site, but that the analytical results for such are yet unavailable. SCG will
gladly review the water screening data upon receipt and advise of such outcomes by
supplemental correspondence.

SCG reminds that this correspondence serves only to communicate the results of the
recently completed airborne chemical and radon screening tests, and offers no comment,
neither written nor implied, regarding the suitability of sampled locations for past, current,
or future occupancy. Concerns regarding exposure outcomes by any specific individual(s)
to any agent(s) described herein should be discussed with an appropriate heaith
practitioner.

SCG appreciates the opportunity to be of assistance in this regard. Of course, please do
not hesitate to contact us should you have any questions, comments, or require additional
information.
Sincerely,
SALAZAR CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
By: Rene’ R. Salazar, Ph,D.

Certified Industrial Hygieni

Aftachment/enclosures
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L G 22720,

Mr. Rene Salazar June 18, 2010
Salazar Consulting Group, Inc.

6607 Heatherton Court

Tampa, FL 33617

DOH ELAP# 11626 Account# 14793 Login# L.216385

Dear Mr. Salazar:

Enclosed are the analytical results for the samples received by our laboratory on June 10, 2010. All
test results meet the quality control requirements of AIHA and NELAC unless otherwise stated in this
report. All samples on the chain of custody were received in good condition unless otherwise noted.

The samples submitted for VOC Profile (61 Compound) were subcontracted to Columbia Analytical
Services. Their report is enclosed in its entirety.

Results in this report are based on the sampling data provided by the client and refer only to the
samples as they were received at the laboratory. Unless otherwise requested, all samples will be
discarded 14 days from the date of this report.

Please contact Caroline Hudson at (877) 386-0035, if you would like any additional information regarding
this report.

Thank you for using Galson Laboratories,
Sincerely,

Galson Laboratories

Mary G. Unangst
Laboratory Director

Enclosure(s)
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LABORATORY REPORT

June 17, 20-10

Shelly Krause

Galson Laborateries
6601 Kirkville Road
East Syracuse, NY 13057

RE: 1.216385
Dear Shelly:

Fnclosed are the results of the samples submitted to our laboratory on June 16, 2010. For your reference, these
analyses have been assigned our service request number P1002064. :

All analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s NELAP-approved quality assurance program. The test
results meet requirements of the current NELAP standards, where applicable, and except as noted i the
laboratory case narrative provided. Tor a specific list of NELAP-accredited analytes, refer to the certifications
section at www.caslab.com. Results are intended to be considered in their entirety and apply only to the samples
analyzed and reported herein. Your report contains pages.

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. is certified by the California Department of Health Services, NELAP
Laboratory Certificate No, 02115CA; Arizona Department of Health Services, Certificate No. AZ0694; Florida
Department of Health, NELAP Certification E871020; New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection,
NELAP Laboratory Certification ID #CA009; New York State Department of Health, NELAP NY Lab ID No:
11221; Orcgon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program, NELAP ID: CA20007; The American
Industrial Hygicne Association, Laboratory #101661; United States Department of Defense Environmental
Laboratory Accreditation Program (DoD-ELADL), Certificate No. L10-3; Pennsylvania Registration No. 68-03307,
TX Commission of Environmental Quality, NELAP ID T104704413-09-TX; Minnesota Department of Health,
Certificate No. 11495AA; Washington State Department of Ecology, ELAP Lab ID: C946. Each of the ¥
certifications  listed = above have an explicit Scope of Accreditation that applies 1o specific
matrices/methods/analytes; therefore, please coniact me for information corresponding to a particular ceriification.

If you have any questions, please call me at (805) 526-7161.

Respectfully submitted,

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

Kate Aguilera Page
Project Manager 1 of 46
. Page 2 of 48 Report Reference:1 Generated:18-JUN-1016:01 . ... ... .
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Client: Galson Laboratories CAS Project No: P1002064
Project: 1.216385 New York Lab ID: 11221

CASE NARRATIVE

The samples were received intact under chain of custody on June 16, 2010 and were stored in accordance with the -
analytical method requirements. Please refer to the sample acceptance check form for additional information, The
results reported herein are applicable only to the condition of the samples at the time of sample receipl.

Volatile Organic Commipound Analysis

The samples were analyzed for sclected volatile organic compounds in accordance with EPA Method TO-15
from the Compendium of Methods for the Determination of Toxic Organic Compounds in Ambient Air, Second
Edition (EPA/625/R-96/010b), January, 1999. The analytical system was comprised of a gas
chromatograph/mass spectrometer (GC/MS) interfaced to a whole-air preconcentrator.

The results of analyses are given in the attached laboratory report. All results are intended to be considered in
their entivety, and Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. (CAS) is not responsible for utilization of less than the
complete report.
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Columbia Analytical Services, Inc,
Sample Acceptance Check Form

Client: Galson Laboratories Work order: P1002064
Project: L216385
Sample(s) received on: 06/16/10 Date apened: 06/16/10 by: MZAMORA

Yole: This fonu is used for all samples received by CAS. ‘The nse of this form for custody seals is strictly meant to indicate presence/absence and not as an indication of

ompliance or nonconformity. Thermal preservation and pH will only be evaluated cither at the request of the client and/or as required by the method/SOP.

Yes No NA

1 Were sample containers properly marked with client sample ID? O (]

2 Container(s) supplied by CAS? 8 O

3 Did sample eontainers arrive in good condition? O g

4 Was a chain-of-custody provided? O a

S Was the chain-of-custedy properly completed? O O

6 Did sample container labels andfor tags agree with custody papers? W) a

1 ‘Was sample velume received adequate for analysis? O 0

8  Aresamples within specified holding times? O 0

9 Was praper temperature (thermal preservation) of cooler at receipt adhered to? Cl a

Cooler Temperature *C  Blank Temperalure °C

10 Was a trip blank received? ‘ O ]
Trip blank supplied by CAS:

11  Were custody seals on outside of cooler/Box? a O

Location of seal(s)? SealingLid? O 0O

Were signature and date included? o o0

Were seals intact? o 0O

‘Were custody seals on outside of sample container? O O

Location of seal(s)? Sealing Lid? O {1

Were signature and date included? ( | x

Were seals intact? l O X}

12 Do containers have appropriate preservation, according to method/SOP or Client specified information? O | X1

Is there a client indication that the submitted samples are pH preserved? O O

‘Were VOA vials checked for presence/absence of air bubbles? O O

Does the client/method/SOP require that the analyst check the sample pH and if necessary alter it? o 0O

13 Tubes: Are the tubes capped and intact? a A

Do they contain moisture? O g

14  Badges: Are the badges properly capped and intact? O d

O 0O

Are dual bed badges separated and individually capped and intact?

5

’1002064-001.01 Canister
'1002064-002.01 Canister
"1002064-003.01 Canister
'1002064-004.01 Canister
'1002064-005.01 Canister . _ Q

Explain any discrepancies: (nclude 1ab sample ID numbers):
“hain of Custody is missing time collected

Required pll Phenols/COD/NH3/TOC/TOXMNO3+NOL/TKN/T PHOS, H2804 (pH<2); Metals, HNO3 (pH<2); CN (NaGH or NaOH/Asc Acid) (pii>12); 5

Diss. Sulfide, NoOH (pH>12: T. Sulfide, NaOH/ZnAg (pH>12) RSK - MEEPP, HCL (pH<2); RSK - CO2, (pH 5-8%; Sulfur (pH>4)
Page 6 of 48 Report Reference:1 Generated:18-JUN-10 16:01
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Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.
Sample Acceptance Check Form

Client: Galson Laboratories Work order: P1002064
Project: 1.216385
Sar@lc!s;rw&ived on: 06/16/10 Date opened: 06/16/10 by: MZAMORA

31002064-006.01  |Cunister

21002064-007.01 Canister

II

Explain any discrepancies: (include lab sample ID numbers).

L I - ]

Required pIl: Phencls'COD/NH3/TOC/TOX/NO3+NO2/TKN/T PHOS, H2304 (pH<2); Metals, HNO3 (pH<2); CN (NaOH or NaOH/Asc Acid) (pH>12);
Diss, Sulfide, NaOH (pH>12); T. Sulfide, NaOHZnAc (pH>12) RSK - MEEPP, HCL (pH<2); RSK - CO2, (pH 5-8); Sulfur (pH>4)

Page 7 of 48  Report Reference:1 Generated:18-JUN-10 16:01
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS-01 . CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project ID: 1.216385 CAS Sample 1D: P1002064-001
Test Code: EPA TO-15 "Date Collected: 6/8/10
Instrument 1D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6850N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Initial Pressure (psig): 0.7 Final Pressure {psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.18
CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRIL Data
ug/m? pg/m’ ppbV pphV Qualifier
115-07-1 Propene 13 59 7.8 34
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethanc (CFC 12) ND 5.9 ‘ ND 1.2
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 59 ND 2.9
76-14-2 1,2-Dichioro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) ND 59 ND 0.84
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ) ND 5.9 ND 2.3 o
106-99-0 1,3-Butadienc ND 59 ND 2.7
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 59 ND 1.5
75-00-3 Chloroethane : ND 5.9 ND 2.2
67-64-1 Acetone ND 59 ND 25
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane } ND 5.9 ND 1.1
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isapropy! Alcahol) 110 12 43 4.8
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.9 ND 1.5
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 59 ND 1.7
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 5.9 ND 1.9
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 59 ND 0.77
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 59 ND 19
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.9 ND 1.5
75-34-3 1,1-Dichlorocthane ND 5.9 ND 1.5
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 5.9 ND 1.6
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate _ “ND 59 ND 17
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 59 ND 20

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

P1002064_TOL15_1006171119_58 - Sample

Verified By: ‘f Date: £A7/[" 7
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 2 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS-01 CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project ID: L216385 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-001
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
Instrument [D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973 inert/6830N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst; Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Initial Presswre (psig): 0.7 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.18
CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m’ pg/m’ ppbV ppbV Qualifier
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.9 ND 1.5
141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate ND 12 ND 33
110-54-3 n-Hexane ND 59 ND 1.7
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 59 ND 1.2
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) ND 5.9 ND 20
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 59 ND 1.5
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 59 ND 1.1
71-43-2 Benzene ND 5.9 ND 1.8
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5.9 ND 0.94
110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND 12 ND 34
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 59 ND L3
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 59 ND 0.88
79-01-6  Trichloroethene ND 59 ND 1.1
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane : ND 59 ND 1.6
540-84-1 2,2 4-Trimethylpentane (Isooctane) - ‘ND 58 ND 1.3 o
142-82-5 n-Heptane ND 59 ND 1.4
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 59 ND 1.3
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 84 59 2.1 1.4
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 59 ND 13
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.9 ND 1.1

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

Verified By: j Date: 5A7// 4 8

Page 9 of 48 Report Reference:1 Generated:18-JUN-10[16:01 Tl - Pagetlo:
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 30f 3
Client: Galson Laboratories CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS-01 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-001
Client Project ID; L216385
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
[nstrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s}
Test Notes:
Initial Pressure (psig):: 0.7 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.18
CAS# ~ Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m* pg/m? ppbV ppbV Qualifier

108-88-3 Toluene ND 59 ND 1.6

591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 5.9 ND 1.4

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 59 ND 0.69

106-93-4 1,2-Dibromocthane ND 5.9 . ND 0.77
127-18-4  Tetrachloroethene ND 59 ND 0.87

108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ‘ND 59 ND 1.3

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 59 " ND 1.4

179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes ND 12 ND 2.7

75-25-2 Bromoform ND 59 ND 0.57

100-42-5 Styrene __ Np 59 ND 1.4

95.47-6 o-Xylene ND 59 ND 1.4

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.9 ND 0.86

622-96-3 4-Ethyltoluene ND 5.9 ND 1.2

108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.9 ND 1.2

95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 59 - ND 1.2 )

100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride ND 5.9 ND 1.1

541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.9 ND 0.98

106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.9 ND 0.98

95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.9 ND 0.98

593-60-2 Vinyl Bromide ND 5.9 ND 1.3

ND = Compound was énalyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

Verified By: % Date: 5A7A§ 9

lo TO155can.ds’ - NL - PageNo.:
Page 10 of 48 Report Reference:1 Generated:18-JUN-10 16:01
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 3
Client: Galson Laborateries
Client Sample ID; 100608-RS-02 CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project ID: 1.216385 CAS Sample 1D: P1002064-002
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
mstrument 1D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Initial Pressure (psig): 0.7 Final Pressure (psig): 3.0
Canister Dilution Facter: 1,19
CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Pata
pg/m’ pg/m’ ppb¥ ppbV Qualifier

115-07-1 Propene 14 6.0 8.1 a5

75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) ND 6.0 ND 1.2

74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 6.0 ND 29

76-14-2 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-

tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) ND 6.0 ND 0.85

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 6.0 ND 23

106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene : ND 6.0 ND - 27

74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 6.0 ND 1.5

75-00-3 Chloroethane : ND 6.0 ND 2.3

67-64-1 Acetone ND 60 ND 25

75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethape ~~~ ~~_ND 60 LN M

67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Aleohol) 93 12 38 4.8

75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 6.0 ND 1.5

75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 6.0 ND 1.7

107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 6.0 ND 1.9

76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 6.0 ND 0.78

75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 60 ND 19

156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 6.0 ND 1.5

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 6.0 ND 1.5

1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 6.0 ND 1.7

108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 60 ND 17

78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 60 ND 20

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

Verified By: ‘F Date: 6/[7% 1 0
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS QF ANALYSIS
Page 20f3
Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS-02 CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project TD: 1216385 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-002
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Initial Pressure (psig): 0.7 Final Pressure (psig): 3.6
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.19
CAS # Compound Result MRL Resuit MRL Data
' ng/m’ ug/mp ppbV ppbV Qualifier

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 6.0 ND 1.5

141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate ND 12 ND 33

110-54-3 n-Hexane ND 6.0 ND 1.7

67-66-3 Chloroform ND 6.0 ND 1.2
109-99-9 __ Tetrahydrofuran (THF) ND_ 60 ND 20

107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 6.0 ND 1.5

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 6.0 ND 1.1

71-43-2 Benzene ND 6.0 ND 1.9

56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 6.0 ND 0.95

110-82-7 Cyclohexane , N ND 12 " ND 3.5

78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 6.0 ND 1.3

75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 6.0 ND .89

79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 6.0 ND 11

123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND 6.0 ND 1.7

540-84-1 2,2,4-Trimethylpentane (Isooctane} ND 6.0 ND 1.3

142-82-5 n-Heptane ND 6.0 ND 1.5

10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 6.0 ND 13

108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 9.0 6.0 2.2 1.5

10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 6.0 ND 1.3

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 6.0 ND 1.1

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit,
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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'COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 3 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS-02 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-002
Client Project ID: 1216385
Test Code: EPA TC-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
[nstrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6850N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Initial Pressure (psig): 0.7 Final Pressure (psig): 3.6
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.19
CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
_pg/m? ug/m’ ppbV ppbV Qualifier

108-88-3 Toluene ND 60 . ND 1.6

591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 6.0 ND 1.5

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 6.0 ND 0.70

106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 6.0 ND 0.77

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 6.0 ND 0.88

108-90-7 Chlerobenzene ND 6.0 ND 1.3

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 6.0 ND 14

179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes ND 12 ND @ 27

75-25-2 Bromoform ND 6.0 ND 0.58

160-42-5 Styrene _ ND 6.0 ND 14

95-47-6 o-Xylene ND 6.0 ND 1.4

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 6.0 ND 0.87

622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene ND 6.0 ND 1.2

108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 6.0 ND 1.2
95-63-6  12ATrimothyloenzene ___ND 60 ND 12

100-44-7 Bengzyl Chloride ND 6.0 ND 1.1

541-73-1 1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 6.0 ND 0.99

106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.0 ND 0.99

95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.0 ND 0.99

593-60-2 Vinyl Bromide ND 6.0 ND 1.4

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Puge 1 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories .
Client Sample ID:  100608-RS-03 CAS Project 1D: P1002064
Client Project ID: 1216385 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-003
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
[nstrument 1D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973 inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang ' Date Analyzed: 6/17/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Initial Pressure (psig): 0.7 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5

Initial Pressure 2 {psig): 0.0 Final Pressure 2 (psig): 3.5
: Canister Dilution Factor: 1.46

CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m® pg/m’ . ppbV ppbV Qualifier
115-07-1 Propene 12 7.3 7.0 4.2
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) ND 7.3 ND 15
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 7.3 ND 35
76-14-2 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) ND 7.3 ND 1.0
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 7.3 ~__ND 2.9 -
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 7.3 . ND 33
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 7.3 ND 1.9
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 73 ND 2.8
67-64-1 Acetone ND 73 ND 31
75-69-4 ~_Trichlorofluoromethane ~_ND 73 ND 1.3
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) 93 15 38 5.9
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 7.3 ND 1.8
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 7.3 ND 2.1
107-05-1 3-Chioro- i -propene {Allyl Chloride) ND 7.3 ND 23
76-13-1 Trichlorotriflucroethane - ND 7.3 ND 0.95
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 73 ND 23
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 7.3 ND 1.8
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 7.3 ND 1.8
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 7.3 ND 2.0
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate o ND 73 o ND 21
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 73 ND 25

\ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MIRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

Verified By: { Date: 6/{7/15 13
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 2 of 3

Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS-03 CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project ID: L216385 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-003
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
[nstrument [D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6830N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/17/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volurne(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:

Initial Pressure (psig): 0.7 Final Pressure {psig): 3.5
Initial Pressure 2 (psig): 0.0 Final Pressure 2 (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.46

CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
_pg/m® pg/m’ pphV ppbV Qualifier
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 73 ND 1.8
141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate ND 15 ND 4.1
110-54-3 n-Hexane ND 7.3 ND 2.1
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 7.3 ND 1.5
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) ND 7.3 ND 2.5
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 7.3 ND 1.8
71-55-6 " 1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 7.3 ND 13
71-43-2 Benzene ND 7.3 ND 23
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 7.3 ND 1.2
110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND 15. ND 47
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 7.3 ND 1.6
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 7.3 ND 1.1
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 7.3 ND 1.4
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND 7.3 ND 2.0
540-84-1 2,2,4-Trimethylpentane (Isooctane) ND 7.3 ND 1.6
142-82-5 n-Heptane ND 7.3 ND 18
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 73 ND 1.6
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 12 7.3 2.8 1.8
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 73 ND 1.6
79-00-5 - 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 7.3 ND 1.3

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the Iaboratory reporting limit,
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

Verified By: T Date: »éA7A ! 1 4
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Pape 3 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories CAS Project ID; P1002064
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS8-03 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-003
Client Project ID: 1.216385
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
[nstrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/17/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Initial Pressure (psig): 0.7 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Initial Pressure 2 (psig): 0.0 Final Pressurc 2 (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.46
CAS# Compound - Result MRL Result MRL Data
_peg/m? ng/m* ppbV ppbV Qualifier

108-88-3 Toluene ND 7.3 ND 1.9

591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 73 ND 1.8

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 7.3 ND 0.86

106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 73 ND 0.95
127-18-4  Tewachloroethene ND 73 ND 1.1

108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 7.3 ND 1.6

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 7.3 ND 1.7

179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes ND 15 ND 34

75-25-2 Bromoform ND 73 ND 0.71

100-42-5 Styrenc ND 7.3 ND 1.7

95-47-6 0-Xylene ND 73 ND 1.7

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane _ND 73 ND 1.1

622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene ND 7.3 ND 1.5

108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 7.3 ND 1.5

95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 7.3 ND L5

100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride ND 7.3 ND 1.4

541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 73 ND 1.2

166-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 73 ND 12

95-30-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 7.3 ND 1.2

593-60-2 Vinyl Bromide ND 7.3 ND 1.7

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page | of 3

Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS5-04 CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project ID: L216385 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-004
Test Code: EPA TO-15 _ Date Collected: 6/8/10
I[nstrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:

Initia] Pressure (psig): 0.5 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5

Canister Dilution Factor: 1.20

CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
' pg/ny pug/m’ ppbV ppbV Qualifier
115-07-1 Propene 11 6.0 6.2 35
75-71-8 Dichloradifluoromethane (CFC 12} ND 6.0 ND 1.2
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 6.0 ND 29
761422 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafiuoroethane (CFC 114) ND 6.0 ND 0.86
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 6.0 ND 23
106-99-Q 1,3-Butadiene ND . 6.0 ND 2.7
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 6.0 ND 1.5
75-00-3 . Chloroethane ND 6.0 ND 2.3
67-64-1 Acetone ND 60 ND 25
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 60 '~ ND 1.1
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) BS i2 a5 4.9
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 6.0 ND 1.5
75-09-2 Methylene Chioride ND 6.0 ND 1.7
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 6.0 ND 19
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluorcethane ND 60 ND 0.78
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 60 ND 19
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 6.0 ND 1.5
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 6.0 ND 1.5
1634-04-4 Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 6.0 ND 1.7
108054 Vinyl Acctate ND 60 ND 17
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 60 ND 20

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRI. = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 2 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS-04 CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Projeci ID: 1.216385 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-004
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s}
Test Notes:
Initial Pressure (psig): 0.5 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.20
CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
__pgm’ ng/m’ ppbV ppbV Qualifier

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 6.0 ND 1.5

141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate ND 12 ND i3

110-54-3 n-Hexane ND 6.0 ND 1.7

67-66-3 Chioroform ND 6.0 ND 1.2

109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) ND 60 ND 2.0

107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 6.0 ND 1.5

“11-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 6.0 ND 1.1

71-43-2 Benzene ND 6.0 ND 1.9

56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 6.0 ND 0.95

110-82-7 Cyclohexane ~_ND 12 ' ND 35

78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 6.0 ND 13

75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 6.0 ND 0.90

79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 6.0 ND 1.1

123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND 6.0 ND 1.7

540-84-1 2,2 4-Trimethylpentane (Isooctane) ND 6.0 ND 1.3

142-82-5 n-Heptane ND 6.0 ND 1.5

10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 6.0 ND 13

108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 8.5 6.0 2.1 1.5

10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 6.0 ND 1.3

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 6.0 ND 1.1

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

VIRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 3 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS-04 : CAS Sample ID: P1002064-004
Client Project ID: 1216385
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTQCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Initial Pressure (psig): 0.5 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Canister Difution Factor: 1.20
CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m’ pg/m’ ppbV ppbV Qualifier

108-88-3 Toluene ND 6.0 ND 1.6

591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 6.0 ND 1.5

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 6.0 ND 0.70

106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 6.0 ND 0.78

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 6.0 ND  0.89

108-90-7 - Chlorobenzene ND 6.0 ND 13

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ' ND 6.0 ND 14

179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes ND 12 ND 238

75-25-2 Bromoform ND 6.0 ND 0.58

100-42-5 Styrene ND 60 ND 1.4

95-47-6 o-Xylene ND 6.0 ND 1.4

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 6.0 ND 0.87

622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene ND 6.0 ND 1.2

108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 6.0 ND 1.2
95-63.6  1)24-Trimethylbenzene ND 60 ND 12 .

100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride ND 6.0 ND 1.2

541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.0 ND 1.0

106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.0 ND 1.0

95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.0 ND 1.0

593-60-2 Vinyl Bromide ND 6.0 ND 1.4

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

Verified By: ‘f Date: ﬁA7A’

18

PLO02064_TO15_1006(7t119_8S - Sampie (4) TO3scan.xls - NL - PageNo.:

Page 19 of 48 Report Reference:1 Generated:18-JUN‘iO 16:01



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS-05 CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project ID: L216385 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-005
Test Code: EPA TO-15 _ Date Collected: 6/8/10
[nstrument ID: Tekmar AUTQCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10 )
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Initia]l Pressure (psig): 0.0 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.24
CAS # Compound Result MRL Resnit MRL Data
pg/m’ ng/m? ppbv ppbV Qualifier

115-07-1 Propene 26 6.2 15 3.6

75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane {(CFC 12) ND 6.2 ND 1.3

74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 6.2 ND 3.0

76-14-2 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-

: tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) ND 6.2 ND 0.89

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 62 ~_ND 24

106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 6.2 ND 238

74.83-9 Bromomethane ND 6.2 ND 1.6

75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 6.2 ND 24

67-64-1 Acetone ND 62 ND 26

75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane __ _ND 62 ND 1.1

67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alechol) 150 12 62 5.0

75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.2 ND 1.6

75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 6.2 ND 1.8

1077-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 6.2 ND 2.0
76-13-1  Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 6.2 ND 081

75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 62 ND 20

156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 6.2 ND 1.6

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 6.2 ND 1.5

1634-04-4 Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 6.2 ND 1.7

108-05-4  Vinyl Acetate ND 62 ND 18

78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 62 ND 21

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVI

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

CES, INC.

Page 2 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories _
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS-05 CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project ID: L.216385 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-005
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
Instrument [D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6830N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Initial Pressure (psig): 0.0 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.24
CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m’ pg/m? ppbV ppbV Qualifier

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 6.2 ND 1.6

141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate ND 12 ND 34

110-54-3 n-Hexane ND 6.2 ND 1.8

67-66-3 Chloroform ND 6.2 ND 1.3

109-99-9  Tetrahydrofuran (THF) i ND 6.2 __ND 21

107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 6.2 ND 1.5

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 6.2 ND 1.1

71-43-2 Benzene ND 6.2 ND 1.9

56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 6.2 ND 0.99

110-82.7 ~ Cyclohexane ND 12 "ND 3.6

78-87-3 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 6.2 ND 1.3

75-27-4 Bromodichioromethane ND 6.2 ND 0.93

79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 6.2 ND 1.2

123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND 6.2 ND 1.7

540-84-1 2,2,4-Trimethylpentane (Isooctane) ND = 62 ND 1.3

142-82-5 n-Heptane ND 6.2 ND 15

10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 6.2 ND 14

108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 6.2 ND 1.5

10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 6.2 ND 1.4

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 6.2 ND 1.1

\D = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

MIRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can b

Verified By:

¢ confidently determined by the referenced method.
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 3 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories CAS Project ID: P100:2064
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS-035 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-005
Client Project ID: L216385
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
[nstrument ID: Tekmar AUTQCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Initial Pressure (psig): 0.0 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1,24
CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m’ ug/m? ppbV ppbV Qualifier
108-88-3 Toluene ND 6.2 ND 1.6
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 6.2 ND 1.5
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane " ND 6.2 ND 0.73
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 6.2 ND 0.8}
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 6.2 ND oot
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 6.2 ND 1.3
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 6.2 ND 1.4
179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes ND 12 ND 29
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 6.2 ND 0.60
100-42-5 Styrene ND 6.2 ND 5
95-47-6 o-Xylene ND 6.2 ND 14
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 6.2 ND 0.90
622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene ND 6.2 ND 1.3
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 6.2 ND 1.3
95-63-6  1,24-Trimethylbenzene ND 6.2 ND 1.3 )
100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride ND 6.2 ND 1.2
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2 ND 1.0
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2 ND 1.0
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2 ND 1.0
593-60-2 Vinyl Bromide ND 6.2 ND 14

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

VIRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

Verified By:
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 3

Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample ID:  100608-RS-06 CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project ID: 1216385 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-006
Test Code: - EBEPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
[nstrument ID: Tekmar AUTQOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang ' Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:

Initial Pressure {psig): 0.0 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5

Canister Dilution Factor: 1.24

CAS # Compound Result  MRL Result

MRL Data
pg/m’ ug/m’ ppbV ppbV Qualifier
115-07-1 Propene 13 6.2 7.7 3.6
75-71-8 Bichlorodiflueromethane (CFC 12) ND 6.2 ND 1.3
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 6.2 ND 3.0
76-14-2 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) ND 6.2 ND 0.89
- 75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride o ND 6.2 ND 24
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 6.2 ND 2.8
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 6.2 ND 1.6
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 6.2 ND 24
67-64-1 Acetone ND 62 ND 26
735-69-4 Trichiorofluoromethane N 62 _ND 1.1
67-63-0 2-Propanel (Jsopropy! Alechol) 100 12 41 5.0
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 6.2 ND 1.6
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 45 6.2 13 1.8
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 6.2 ND 2.0
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 6.2 ND 0.81
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 62 ND 20
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 6.2 ND 1.6
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 6.2 ND 1.5
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 6.2 ND 1.7
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 62 ND 18 -
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 62 ND 21

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

Verified By: ‘F
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 2 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample ID: 100608-R5-06 CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project ID: 1216385 CAS Sample [D: P1002064-006
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973 inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Initial Pressure (psig): 0.0 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.24
CAS # Coempound Result MRL Result MRL Data
ug/m’ pg/m’ ppbV ppbV Qualifier

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.2 ND 1.6

141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate 15 12 4.2 34

110-54-3 n-Hexane ND 6.2 ND 1.8

67-66-3 Chloroform ND 6.2 ND 13

109-99-9  Tetrahydrofuran (THF) - ND 6.2 ND 2,1

107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 6.2 ND 1.5

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 6.2 " ND 1.1

71-43-2 Benzene ND 6.2 ND 1.9

56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 6.2 ND 0.99

110-82-7 Cyclohexane o 42 - 12 12 3.6

78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 62 ND 1.3

75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 6.2 ND 0.93

79-01-6 Trichloroethene 8.1 6.2 1.5 1.2

123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND 6.2 ND 1.7

540-84-1 2,2,4-Trimethylpentane (Isooctane) ND 6.2 ~__ND 1.3

142-82-5 n-Heptane 8.8 6.2 2.1 L5

10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 6.2 ND 14

108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 6.2 ND 1.5

10061-02-6 trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 6.2 ND 14

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 6.2 ND 1.1

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit,

MRL. = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

Verified By:
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 3 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories CAS Project 1D: P1002064
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS-06 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-006
Client Project ID: 1216385 ‘
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
Instrument 1D Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Litex(s)
Test Notes:
Initial Pressure (psig): 0.0 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.24
CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m’ pg/m’ ppb¥ ppbV Qualifier

108-88-3 Teluene 220 6.2 58 L6

591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 6.2 ND 1.5

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 6.2 ND 0.73

106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 6.2 ND 0.81

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene _ND 62 __ND 091

108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 6.2 ND | 1.3

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 6.2 ND 1.4

179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes ND 12 ND 2.9

75-25-2 Bromoform ND 6.2 ND 0.60

100-42-5 Styrene ND 6.2 ND 1.5 -

95-47-6 o-Xylene ND 6.2 ND 14

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 6.2 ND 0.90

622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene ND 6.2 ND 1.3

108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 6.2 ND 1.3

95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 6.2 ND 1.3

100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride ND 6.2 ND 1.2

541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2 ND 1.0

106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2 ND 1.0

95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.2 ND 1.0

593-60-2 Vinyl Bromide ND 6.2 ND 14

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit,

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

Verified By:
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 3

Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample 1D; 100608-RS-07 CAS Project ID: P1602064
Client Project ID: 1216385 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-007
Test Code: EPA TO-15 " Date Collected: 6/8/10
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTQCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media;  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:

Initial Pressure (psig): 0.2 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5

Canister Dilution Factor: 1.22

CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
ngm? ug/m? ppbV ppbV Qualifier
115-67-1 Propene 23 6.1 13 15
75-71-8 Dichlorodiflucromethane (CFC 12) ND 6.1 ND 1.2
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 6.1 _ ND 3.0
761422 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane {CFC 114) ND 6.1 ND 0.87
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 6.1 ) ND 24
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 6.1 ND 28
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 6.1 ND 1.6
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 6.1 ND 23
67-64-1 Acetone ND 61 ND 26
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane  ~~~~ ~ ND 6.1 ND L1
67-63-0 _ 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) 120 12 50 5.0
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 6.1 ND 1.5
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 6.1 ND 1.8
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 6.1 ND 1.9
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 6.1 ND 0.80
75-15-0 Carhon Disulfide ND 61 ND 20
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 6.1 ND 1.5
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 6.1 ND 1.5
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 6.1 ND 1.7
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 61 ND 17 _
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 61 ND 21

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit,
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

Verified By: ‘F pate: 47/ 25
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 2 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS-07 CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project ID: L216385 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-007
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
[nstrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS2 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.1¢ Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Initial Pressure (psig): 0.2 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.22
CAS # Compound Result MRL - Result MRL Data
__pgim? pg/m’ ppbV ppbV Qualifier
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 6.1 ND 1.5
141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate ND 12 ND 34
110-54-3 n-Hexane ND 6.1 ND 1.7
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 6.1 ND 1.2
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) ND 6.1 ~ ND 2.1
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 6.1 ND 1.5
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trickloroethane ND 6.1 ND 1.1
71-43.2 Benzene ND 6.1 ND 1.9
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 6.1 ND 0.97
110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND 12 ~ ND 3.5 ~
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 6.1 ND 1.3
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 6.1 ND 0.91
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 6.1 ND 1.1
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND 6.1 ND 1.7
540-84-1 2,2 4-Trimethylpentane (Isooctane) ~ ND 6.1 ND 1.3
142.82-5 n-Heptane ND 6.1 ND 1.5
10061-01-5 ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 6.1 ND 13
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 6.1 ND 1.5
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 6.1 ND 1.3
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 6.1 ND i.1

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

Verified By:
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 3 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories . CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Sample ID:  100608-RS-07 CAS Sample ID; P1002064-007
Client Project ID: L216385
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
[nstrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Initial Pressure (psig): 0.2 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.22
CASH# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m’ pg/m? ppbV ppbV Qualifier

108-88-3 Toluene ND 6.1 ND 1.6

591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 6.1 ND 15

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 6.1 ND 0.72

106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 6.1 ND 0.79

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 6.1 ND 0.90

108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 6.1 ND 1.3

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 6.1 ND 1.4

179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes ND 12 ND 2.8

75-25-2 Bromoform ND 6.1 ND 0.59

100-42-5 Styrene ND 6.1 ~_ NDp 14

95-47-6 o0-Xylene ND 6.1 ND 1.4

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 6.1 ND 0.89

622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene ND 6.1 ND 1.2

108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 6.1 ND 1.2
95636 124-Trimethylbenzene ND_ 6l ND 12 N

100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride ND 6.1 ND 1.2

541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.1 ND 1.0

106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.1 ND 1.0

95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 6.1 ND 1.0

593-60-2 Viny] Bromide ND 6.1 ND 14

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

Verified By: ‘f Date: é/l 7A’ 2 7

1002064 TO13_tover71 19,55 - Sample (B ge 28 of 48 Report Reference: Generated:18-JUNJ10 16:01 TOSscan.xfs - NL - Pogelo:




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample ID: Method Blank CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project ID: 1216385 CAS Sample ID: P100616-MB
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes: .
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.00
CAS # Compound Result MRL Result ‘MRL Data
pg/m? pg/m’ ppbV ppbV Qualifier

115-07-1 Propene ND 0.50 ND 0.29

75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethanc (CFC 12) ND 0.50 ND 0.10

74-87-3 .Chloromethane ND 0.50 ND 0.24

76-14-2 1,2-Dichlore-1,1,2,2-

tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) ND 0.50 ND 0.072

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 0.50 ND 0.20

106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 0.50 ND 0.23

74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 0.50 ND 0.13

75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 0.50 ND 0.19

67-64-1 Acetone ND 5.0 ND 2.1
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane ) ND .50 ND 0.089

67-63-0 2.Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) ND 1.0 ND 041

75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ND 0.13

75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 0.50 ND 0.14

107-05-1 3-Chioro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 0.50 ND 0.16

76-13-1 ‘Trichlorotriflucrocthane ND 0.50 ND  0.065

75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0 ND 1.6

156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ND 0.13

75-34-3 1,1-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 ND 0.12

1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.50 ND 0.14

108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ~ND 50 ND 1.4

78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 5.0 ND 1.7

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit,
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

P1002064_TO15_1006172119_§5 - MBlank
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Client Project TD: 1216385

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 20f 3

. CAS Project ID: P1002064
CAS Sample ID: P100616-MB

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes: .
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.00
CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
_pg/m? pg/m? ppbV ppbV Qualifier
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ND 0.13
141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate ND 1.0 ND 0.28
110-54-3 n-Hexane ND 0.50 ND 0.14
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 0.50 ND 0.10
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) ND 050 ND 0.17 -
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ND 0.12
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ND  0.092
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.50 ND 0.16
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 ND 0.080
110-82-7 ~_ Cyclohexane ] ND 10 ND 0.29 o
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ND 0.11
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ND 0.075
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ND 0.093
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND 0.50 ND 0.14
540-84-1 2,2 A-Trimethylpentane (Isooctane) ND 0.50 ~ ND 0.11
142-82-5 n-Heptane ND 0.50 ND 0.12
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ND 0.11
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.50 ND 0.12
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.30 ND 0.11
73-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND- 0.50 ND 0.092

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analytc that can be confidenily determined by the referenced method.
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Verified By:

‘F Date: AA7A’ 29

Page 30 of 48 Report Reference:? Generated:18-JUN-1lO 16:01

TO15scard xls - NL - PageNo.:



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Page 3 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Sample ID: Method Blank CAS Sample ID: P100616-MB
Client Project ID: 1216385
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
[nstrument [D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
I'est Notes: ’
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.00
CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRIL Data
__pg/m? png/m? ppbV ppbV Qualifier
108-88-3 Toluene ND 0.50 ND 0.13
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 0.50 ND 0.12
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ND 0.059
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 ND 0.065
127-18-4 __ Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 - B ND 0.074
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND .0.50 ND 0.11
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ND 0.12
179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes ND 1.0 ND 0.23
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 0.50 ND 0.048
100-42-5 Styrene ND 050 - ND Q.12
95-47-6 o-Xylene ND .50 ND 0.12
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ND 0.073
622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene ND 0.50 ND 0.10
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ND 0.10
95-63-6 1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ND 0.10 o -
100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride ND 0.50 ND 0.097
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ND 0.083
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ND 0.083
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ND 0.083
593-60-2 Vinyl Bromide ND 0.50 ND 0.11

ND = Compound wa
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can b

s analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

Verified By: ‘F

e confidently determined by the referenced method.
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample ID: Method Blank CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project ID: L216385 CAS Sample ID: P100617-MB
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/17/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes: .
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.00
CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m® pg/m’ ppbVv ppbV Qualifier
115-07-1 Propene ND 0.50 ND 0.29
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane {CFC 12} ND 0.50 ND 0.10
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 0.50 ND 0.24
76 142 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluorcethane (CFC 114) ND 0.50 ND 0.072
75-01-4 Viny} Chloride ND 0.50 ~ND 020
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 0.50 ND 0.23
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 0.50 ND 0.13
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 0.50 ND 0.19
67-64-1 Acetone ND 5.0 . ND 21
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 050 ND 0.089
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Tsopropyl Alcohel) ND 10 ND 041
15-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ND 0.13
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 0.50 ND 0.14
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 0.50 ND 0.16
76-13-1 _ Trichlorotrifluorocthane ND 050 ND  0.065 ] -
75-15-0 Carbon Disuvlfide ND 5.0 ND 1.6
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ND 0.13
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ND 0.12
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.50 ND 0.14
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 5.0 _ _ND 14
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 5.0 ND 1.7

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 2 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratorics
Client Sample II}; Method Blank CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project ID: 1216385 CAS Sample ID: P100617-MB
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/17/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes: .
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.00
CAS # Compound Result MRL Resalt MRL Data
_pg/m’ pgfm? ppbV ppbV Qualifier
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ND 0.13
141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate ND 1.0 ND 0.28
110-54-3 n-Hexane ND 0,50 ND 0.14
67-66-3 Chloroform : ND 0.50 ND 0.10
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THE) ~ _ND 0.50 ND 0.17 -
107-06-2 1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 ND 0.12
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ND 0.092
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.50 ND 0.16
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 ND 0.080
110-82-7 Cyclohexane __ ND 1.0 ND 029
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ND 0.11
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ND 0.075
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ND 0.093
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND 0.50 ND 0.14
540-84-1 2,2 4-Trimethylpentane (Isooctane) ND 0.50 _ND 0.11
142-82-5 n-Heptane ND 0.50 ND 0.12
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ND 0.11
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.50 ND 0.12
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ND 0.11
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ND 0.092

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit,

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

PL002064 TO1S 1006174119_8S - MBlaok (2)
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 3 of3
Client: Galson Laboratories CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Sample 1D: Method Blank CAS Sample [D: P100617-MB
Client Project ID: 1216385
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
[nstrument 1D: Tekmar AUTQCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS39 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/17/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.00
CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
_ pg/m’ ug/m’ ppbV ppbV Qualifier
108-88-3 Toluene ND 0.50 ND 0.13
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 0.50 ND 0.12
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ND 0.059
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 ND 0.065
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ND 0.074 .
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 ND 0.11
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene - ND 0.50 ND 0.12
179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes ND 1.0 ND 0.23
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 0.50 ND 0.048
100-42-5 Styrene ND 0.50 ND 0.12
95-47-6 o-Xylene ND 0.50 ND 0.12
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ND 0.073
622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene ND 0.50 ND 0.10
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ND 0.10
95-63-6  12,4-Trimethylbenzene ____ND__ 050 ___ND 010
100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride ND 0.50 ND 0.097
541-73-1 1,3-Dicklorobenzene ND 0.50 ND 0.083
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ND 0.083
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ND 0.083
593-50-2 Vinyl Bromide ND 0.50 ND 0.11

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

Verified By:
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

SURROGATE SPIKE RECOVERY RESULTS

Page 1 of |
Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Project ID: L216385 CAS Project ID: P1002064
Test Code: EPA TO-15
[nstrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date(s) Coliected: 6/8/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date(s) Received: 6/16/10
Sampling Media: Canister(s) Date(s) Analyzed: 6/16 - 6/17/10
T'est Notes:
1,2-Dichloreoethane-d4 Toluene-d8 Bromofluorohenzene
Client Sample ID CAS Sample ID % Acceptance % Acceptance % Acceptance  Data
Recovered  Limits Recovered Limits Recovered Limits  Qualifier
Method Blank P100616-MB 98 70-130 98 70-130 82 70-130
Method Blank P100617-MB 97 70-130 9% 70-130 83 70-130
Lab Control Sample P100616-LCS 97 70-130 98 70-130 83 70-130
Lab Control Sample P100617-LCS 95 70-130 97 70-130 85 70-130
100608-R3-01 P1002064-001 9  70-130 96 70-130 84 70-130 o
100608-RS-02 P1002064-002 95 70-130 97 70-130 85 70-130
100608-RS-03 P1002064-003 97 70-130 92 70-130 83 70-130
100608-RS8-03 P1002064-003DUP 96 70-130 97 70-130 84 70-130
100608-RS-04 P1002064-004 95 70-130 97 70-130 86 70-130
100608-RS-05 __P10020064-005 95 70-130 97 70-130 87 70-130
100608-RS5-06 P1002064-006 95 70-130 97 70-130 87 70-130
100608-R8-06 P1002064-006DUP 94 70-130 98 70-130 86 70-130
100608-RS-07 P1002064-007 94 70-130 97 70-130 86 70-130
Verified By: { Date: 5%7/ 4 34
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY

Page 1 of 3

Client: Galson Laboratories

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample CAS Project ID: P1002064

Client Project ID: 1216385 CAS Sample ID: P100616-LCS

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA

[nstrument T Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: NA

Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10

Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: NA Liter(s)

Test Notes:

CAS
CAS# Compound Spike Amount Result % Recovery Acceptance Data
_ng ng Limits Qualifier
115-07-1 Propene 26.3 27.8 106 58-133
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 26.0 23.2 89 63-114
74-87-3 Chloromethane 25.0 23.5 % 60-130
76142 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) 26.0 23.6 91 63-118

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 253 22.9 91 o 63-123
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene . 26.8 25.7 926 63-141
74-83-9 Bromomethane 25.8 24.2 94 67-133
75-00-3 Chloroethane 255 23.2 91 65-122
67-64-1 Acetone 132 116 88 60-117
75-69-4 Trichloroflucromethane 263 22.7 86 62-125 o
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) 48.0 7 79 57-125
75-35-4 1,1-Dichlorocthene 27.5 25.2 92 71-121
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 268 23.1 86 67-109
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) 270 26.3 97 64-145
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluorgethane 275 25.1 91 71-124
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 26.0 23.6 71 64-119
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 25.5 24.4 96 68-126
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 26.5 24,2 91 67-124
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Buty! Ether 26.3 24.6 94 67-124
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate 126 114 90 - 50171
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) 26.8 25.5 95 69-136

Verified By: ‘f Date: 5/(7/[" 3 5
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY

Page 2 0f 3
Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project ID: L216385 CAS Sample ID: P100616-1.CS
[est Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
nstrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: NA Liter(s)
l'est Notes: -
CAS
CAS # Compound Spike Amount Result % Recovery Acceptance - Data
ng ng Limits Qualifier

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 27.0 251 93 68-123

141-78-6 Ethyl Acctate 520 50.1 96 75-131

110-54-3 n-Hexane 26.0 243 93 63-118

67-66-3 Chloroform ' 275 24.6 89 66-124
'109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) 26.5 24,3 92 66-129 )
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 26.3 243 92 64-125

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane . 26.0 25.2 07 71-123

71-43-2 Benzene 258 24.2 94 63-112

56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 263 26.2 100 73-129

110-82-7 Cyclohexane S 518499 96 68-118

78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 26.0 25.0 96 74-122

75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 26.3 26.0 99 75-125

79-01-6 Trichloroethene 258 24.8 926 66-120

123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane 26.0 24.5 94 75-127

540-84-1  224-Trimethylpentanc (Isooctane) 258 245 95 66-120

142-82-5 n-Heptane 258 24.9 97 71-121

10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 245 24.9 102 77-130

108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentancne 26.8 26.2 98 74-134

10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 27.0 27.8 103 : 78-134

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 26.0 25.2 97 76-122

Verified By: AF Date: "[’%7/[‘ 36
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY

Page 3 of 3

Client: Galson Laboratories

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample CAS Project ID: P1002064

Client Project TD; 1216385 CAS Sample ID: P100616-LCS

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA

nstrument ID: Telkmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973 inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: NA

Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10

Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: NA Liter(s)

Test Notes:

CAS
CAS # Compound Spike Amount Result % Recovery Acceptance Data
ng ng Limits Qualifier
108-88-3 Toluene 26.8 25.7 96 66-120
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 27.0 26.0 9 72-135
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 283 291 103 79-136
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ' 263 - 26.1 99 76-129
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 253 248 % - 65-132
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 26.5 25.7 97 66-122
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 26.3 259 98 - 69-122
179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes 51.5 50.7 98 69-122
75-25-2 Bromoform 26.5 26.9 102 73-150
100-42-5 Styrene 263 . 26.8 102 75130
95-47-6 o-Xylene ' 26.0 25.8 929 69-122
79-34.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane 27.0 27.1 100 80-126
622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene 26.3 26.3 100 71-129
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 26.5 26.7 101 71-125
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 25.5 26.1 102 69-132
100-44.7 Benzyl Chloride 26.8 28.5 106 78-144
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 26.0 26.2 101 65-132
106-46-7 1,4-Dichiorobenzene 26.3 253 96 66-126
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 25.8 26.1 101 67-134
Verified By: ‘ry Date: 4/[7/( & 37
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY

Page | of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories :
Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project ID: 1.216385 CAS Sample ID: P100617-LCS
Test Code: EPA TO-15 ' Date Collected: NA
Instrument I1D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Wida Ang " Date Analyzed: 6/17/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: NA Liter(s)
Test Notes:
CAS
CAS # Compound Spike Amount Result % Recovery Acceptance Data
ng ng Limits Qualifier
115-07-1 Propene 26.3 26.5 101 58-133
75-71-8 Dichlorediflucromethane (CFC 12} 26.0 22.8 88 63-114
74-87-3 Chloromethane - 250 22,5 90 60-130
76142 1,2-Dichlore-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) 26.0 233 920 63-118
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 253 23 88 63-123
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene 26.8 25.0 93 - 63-141
74-83-9 Bromomethane 258 23.7 92 67-133
75-00-3 Chloroethane - 25.5 22.6 89 65-122
67-64-1 Acetone 132 111 84 60-117-
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 263 22 2000 % 62-125 -
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropy! Alcohol) 48.0 35.6 74 57-125
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 275 24.6 89 71-121
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 26.8 222 83 67-109
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride}) 27.0 24.8 92 64-145
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane 275 24.3 8 71-124
75-15-0 Carbon Disuifide 26.0 23.0 88 64-119
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 255 234 92 68-126
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 26.5 23.3 88 67-124
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 26.3 235 89 67-124
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate - 126 108 86 . 50-171
78-93-3 2-Butanone {MEK) 26.8 24.5 91 69-136
Verified By: ‘F Date: £K7/{‘ 38
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY

Page 2 of 3

Client: Galson Laboratories

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample CAS Project ID: P1002064

Client Project ID: L216385 CAS Sample ID: P100617-LCS

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA

Instrument [D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: NA

Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/17/10

Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: NA Liter(s)

Test Notes: . -

CAS
CAS # Compound Spike Amount Result % Recovery Acceptance Data
ng _ng ' Limits Qualifier

156-59-2 cis<1,2-Dichloroethene 27.0 24.1 89 68-123
141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate 52.0 48.2 93 75-131
110-54-3 n-Hexane 26.0 23.3 90 63-118
67-66-3 Chioroform 275 23.8 87 66-124
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) 26.5 23.3 8  66-129
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 26.3 23.2 88 64-125
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichtoroethane 26,0 24.4 94 71-123
71-43-2 Benzene 25.8 234 271 63-112
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 26.3 25.5 97 73-129
110-82-7 Cyclohexane 51.8 48.3 93 68-118
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 26.0 240 92 74-122
75-27-4 Bromedichloromethane 263 253 92 75-125
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 258 24.3 94 66-120
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane 26.0 23.6 97 75-127

540-84-1 2,2,4-Trimethylpentane (Isooctane) 25.8 235 91 66-120
142-82-5 n-Heptane 25.8 24.2 94 71-121
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 24.5 24.0 98 77-130
108-10-1 4-Methyi-2-pentanone 26.8 250 93 74-134
-10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 27.0 26.8 99 78-134
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethans 260 24,7 95 76-122
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY

Page 3 of 3

Client: Galson Laboratories

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample CAS Project ID: P1002064

Client Project ID: 1216385 CAS Sample ID: P100617-LCS

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA

Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973 inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: NA

Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/17/10

Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: NA Liter(s)

Test Notes:

CAS
CAS# Compound Spike Amount Result % Recovery Acceptance Data
: ‘ ng ng Limits Qualifier

108-88-3 Toluene 26.8 24.9 93 66-120
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 27.0 243 9 72-135
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 28.3 28.2 100 79-136
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane 26.3 254 97 76-129

127-18-4  Tetrachloroethene 25.3 24.1 95 65-132
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 26.5 25.1 95 66-122
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 26.3 25.0. 95 69-122
179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes 51.5 49.0 95 69-122
75-25-2 Bromoform 26.5 26.2 99 - 73-150
100-42-5 Styreme L2320 99 75-130
95-47-6 o-Xylene 26.0 24.9 96 69-122
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 27.0 26.3 97 80-126
622-96-8 . 4-Ethyltoluene 26.3 254 97 71-129
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 26.5 25.8 97 71-125
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 255 255 100 _ 69-132
100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride 26.8 27.6 103 78-144
541-73-1 '1,3-Dichlorobenzene 26.0 25,7 99 65-132
106-46-7 1,4-Dichtorobenzene 26.3 24.9 95 66-126
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 25.8 25.6 99 67-134

Verified By: ‘F Date; .5/[7A e 40
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

LABORATORY DUPLICATE SUMMARY RESULTS

Page 1 0f 3
Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS-03 CAS Project ID: P1062064
Client Project ID: 1216385 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-003DUP
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang ' Date Analyzed: 6/17/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Initial Pressure (psig): 0.7 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Initial Pressure 2 (psig): 0.0 Final Pressure 2 (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.46
Duplicate
Compound Sample Result Sample Result Average % RPD RPD  Data
pg/m’ ppbV pg/m’ ppbV pg/m’ Limit Qualifier
Propene . 12.1 7.04 12.2 7.09 1215 0.8 25
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) ND ND ND . ND - - 25
Chloromethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) ND ND ND ND - - 25
Vinyl Chloride ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,3-Butadiene ND ND ND ND - - 25
Bromomethane ND ND ND ‘ND - - 25
Chioroethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
Acetone ND ND ND ND - - 25
_Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND ND ND - - 25 - )
2-Propanel (Isopropyl Alcchol) 933 38.0 8.0 35.8 90.65 6 25
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND - - 25
Methylene Chloride ND ND ND ND - - 25
3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND ND ND ND - - 25
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
Carbon Disulfide ND ND ND ND - - 25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ND ND ND - - 25
Vinyl Acetate ND ND ND ND - 25
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ND ND ND - - 25
ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
Verified By: ‘F Date: £A7/ { 41
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

LABORATCRY DUPLICATE SUMMARY RESULTS

Page 2of 3

Client: Galson Laberatories

Client Sample ID: 100608-RS-03 CAS Project ID: P10062064

Client Project ID: 1216385 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-003DUP

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10

[nstrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6830N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10

Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/17/10

Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)

Test Notes:

Initial Pressure (psig): 0.7 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Initial Pressure 2 {psig): 0.0 Final Pressure 2 (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.46
Duplicate
Compound Sample Result Sample Result Average % RPD RPD Data
pg/m? ppbV pg/m? ppbVv pg/m® Limit Qualifier

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND - - 25

Ethyl Acetate ND ND ND ND - - 25
n-Hexane ND ND ND ND - - 25
Chloroform ND ND ND ND - - 25
Tetrahydrofuran {THF) ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
Benzene ND ND ND ND - - 25
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND ND ND . - - 25
Cyclohexane ND ND ND ND - - - 25
1,2-Dichloropropane ' ND ND ND ND - - 25
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,4-Dioxane ND ND ND ND - - 25
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane (Isooctane) ND ND ND ND - - 25

- n-Heptane ND ND ND ND - - 25

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND - - 25
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ' 115 2.81 10.5 256 11 9 25
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND - - 25

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

Verified By: ‘F Date: 5%7/ g 42
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

LABORATORY DUPLICATE SUMMARY RESULTS

. Page 3 of 3

Client: Galson Laboratories _

Client Sample ID: 100608-RS-03 CAS Project ID: P1002064

Client Project ID: 1216385 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-003DUF

Test Code: EPA TG-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10

[nstroment ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973 inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10

Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/17/10

Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)

Test Notes:

Initial Pressure (psig): 0.7 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Initial Pressure 2 (psig): 0.0 Final Pressure 2 (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.46
Duplicate
Compound Sample Result Sample Result Average % RPD RFPFD Data
pg/m’ ppbV pg/m’ ppby pg/m’ Limit Qualifier

Toluene ND ND ND - - 25
2-Hexanone ND ND ND ND - - 25
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
Tetrachlorocthene ND ND ND ND - - 25
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND - - 25
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND - - 25
m,p-Xylenes ND ND ND ND - - 25
Bromoform ND ND ND ND - - 25
Styrene ND ND ~ND ND - -2
o-Xylene ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
4-Ethyltoluene ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ND ND ND - - 25
Benzyl Chloride ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND - - 25
Vinyl Bromide ND ND ND ND - - 25

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting Limit.

Verified By:

‘1",

Date: 4 /[71"
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

LABORATORY DUPLICATE SUMMARY RBSULTS

Page 1 of 3

Client: Galsen Laboratories

Client Sample ID; 100608-RS-06 CAS Project ID: P1002064

Client Project ID: L216385 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-006DUP

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10

Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10

Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10

Sampling Media: ~ Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Litex(s)

Test Notes:

Initial Pressure (psig): 0.0 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.24
Duplicate
Compound Sample Result Sample Resuli Average % RPD RPFD Data
ug/m’ ppbV pg/m® ppbV pg/m? Limit  Qualifier

Propene 13.2 7.65 12.7 736 1295 4 25
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) ND ND ND ND - - 25
Chloromethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetraflucroethane (CFC 114) ND ND ND ND - - 25
Vinyl Chloride o ND  ND ND ND - - 25
1,3-Butadiene ND ND ND ND - - 25
Bromomethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
Chlorcethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
Acetone ND ND ND ND - - 25

Trichlorofluoromethane o ND ND ND ND - - 25
2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) 99.7 40.6 958 390 9775 4 25
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND - - 25
Methylene Chloride 453 13.0 44.0 12.7 44.65 3 25
3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chioride) ND ND ND ND - - 25
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
Carbon Disulfide ND ND ND ND - - 25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
Methy} tert-Butyl Ether ND ND ND ND - - 25
Vinyl Acetate ND  ND ND  ND - - 25
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ND ND ND - - 25

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

LABORATORY DUPLICATE SUMMARY RESULTS

Page2 of 3

Client: Galson Laboratories

Client Sample ID:  100608-RS-06 CAS Project ID: P1002064

Client Project ID: L216385 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-006DUP

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10

nstrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10

Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10

Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)

Test Notes: ,

Initial Pressure (psig): 0.0 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.24
Duplicate
Compound Sample Result Sample Result Average % RPD RPD Data
pg/m’ ppbV pg/m® ppbV pg/m’ Limit Qualifier

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND - - 25
Ethyl Acetate 15.1 4.20 14.6 4,07 14.85 3 25
n-Hexane ND ND ND ND - - 25
Chloroform ND ND ND ND - - 25

Tetrahydrofuran (THF) __ _ _ ND ___ND  ND ND - - 25
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
Benzene ND ND ND ND - - 25
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND ND ND - - 25

Cyclobexane 47 121 41.2 120 4145 1 25
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND ND - - 25
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
Trichlorcethene 8.13 1.51 8.28 1.54 8.205 225
1,4-Dioxane ND ND ND ND - - 25
2,2 4-Trimethylpentane (Isooctane) ND -ND ND ND - - 25
n-Heptane 3.80 2,15 8.73 2.13 8.765 0.8 25
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene ND ND ND ND - - 25
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND ND ND ND - - 25
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND . - - 25

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

LABORATORY DUPLICATE SUMMARY RESULTS

Page 3 of 3
Client: Galson Laboratories
Client Sample ID: 100608-RS5-06 CAS Project ID: P1002064
Client Project ID: 1216383 CAS Sample ID: P1002064-006DUP
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 6/8/10
(nstrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 Date Received: 6/16/10
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 6/16/10
Sampling Media:  Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 Liter(s)
Test Notes: ‘
Initia} Pressure (psig): 0.0 Tinal Pressure (psig): 3.5
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.24
Duplicate
Compound Sample Result Sample Result Average % RPD RPD Data
pg/m® ppbV pgim® ppbV__  pug/m® Limit Qualifier
Toluene 220 583 223 59.1 2215 1 25
2-Hexanone ND ND ND ND - - 25
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND ND ND - - 25
Tetrachloroethene ND ND ND ND - - %
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND - - 25
Ethylbenzene - ND ND ND ND - - 25
m,p-Xylenes ND ND ND ND - - 25
Bromoform ND ND ND ND - - 25
Styrene . ND ND ND ND - - 25 )
o-Xylene ND ND ND ND . - - 25
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ' ND ND ND ND - - 25
4-Ethyltoluene ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ~ND ND = ND ND - - 25
Benzyl Chloride ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND - - 25
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND - - 25
Vinyl Bromide ND ND ND ND - - 25

D = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

Verified By: % Date: ,5/(7/{» 46
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Environmental, Inc.

Radon Screening Test
Crossant Park Elementary School, Ft. Lauderdale, FL.

Salazar Consulting Group, Inc.
6607 Heatherton Court
Tampa, FL 33617
Attn: Rene R. Salazar, Ph.D., CIH

Prepared By:

EnHealth Environmental, Inc.
8064 NW 124 Terrace
Parkland, Florida 33076

June 18, 2010

Environmental & Industrial Hygiene Services
8064 NW 124 Terrace, Parkland, Florida 33076 Telephone/Fax (954} 522-5040

www.enhealthenvironmental.com



EnHealth

Environmental, Inc.

April 26, 2010

Salazar Consulting Group, Inc.
6607 Heatherton Court
Tampa, FL 33617

Attn: Rene R. Salazar, Ph.D., CIH

Reference: Radon Screening Test
Pembroke Pines Elementary School
6700 SW 9" Street

Pembroke Pines, Florida 33323
EHE Project No. 10-010

Dear Dr. Salazar:

Enclosed is the final report for the above referenced project.

If you have any questions concerning this project or need further assistance, please feel free to
contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely yours,
Enl-_lfalth Environmental, Inc.

i\
M

James:S. Litrides, MS, CIH
Raderl Measurement Specialist #R1145
Radon Measurement Business #RB1197

JSL/j

Environmental & Industrial Hygiene Services
8064 NW 124 Terrace, Parkland, Florida 33076 Telephone/Fax (954) 522-5040

www.enhealthenvironmental.com



Salazar Consulting Group, Inc. Radon Screening Test
Croissant Park Elementary School
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida Page 1 of 7

Introduction

Radon is a radioactive gas which occurs in nature from the radioactive decay of uranium. It is
invisible, odorless, and tasteless and can be found in high concentrations in soils and rocks containing
uranium, granite, shale, phosphate, and pitchblende. Radon may also be found in soils contaminated
with certain types of industrial wastes, such as the byproducts from uranium or phosphate mining.

Radon has always been present in the air. Concern over elevated indoor concentrations first arose in
the late 1960's when homes in the West were built with materials contaminated by waste from uranium
mines. Since then, cases of high indoor radon levels resulting from industrial activities have been
found in many parts of the country. It has only been recently realized that buildings in various parts of
the U.S. may have high indoor radon levels caused by natural deposits of uranium in the soil on which
the buildings were built.

In outdoor air radon is diluted to such low concentrations that it is only considered a minimal health
hazard, however, once inside an enclosed space radon gas can accumulate to high levels. Indoor radon
gas levels depend both on a building's construction and the concentration of radon in the underlying
soil. Radon in normal soil averages greater than 100 picocuries per liter (pCi/l). Levels greater than
500 pCi/l in the soil can begin to contribute significantly to indoor radon levels.

Radon gas can move through small spaces in the soil and rock on which a building is built. It is
possible for radon to seep into a building through dirt floors, cracks in concrete floors and walls, floor
drains, sumps, joints, and tiny cracks or pores in hollow-block walls.

Radon can also enter water within private wells and be released into a building when the water is used.
Usually, radon is not a problem with large community water supplies, where it is likely to be released
into the outside air before the water reaches the buildings.

In some unusual situations, radon may be released from the materials used in the construction of a
building. For example, this may be a problem if a building has a large stone fireplace or has a solar
heating system in which heat is stored in large beds of stone. In general, however, building materials
are not a major source of indoor radon.



Salazar Consulting Group, Inc. Radon Screening Test
Croissant Park Elementary School
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida Page 2 of 7

Potential Health Effects of Radon Gas

The only known health effect associated with exposure to elevated levels of radon is an increased risk
of developing lung cancer. Not everyone exposed to elevated levels of radon will develop lung cancer,
and the time between exposure and the onset of the disease may be many years.

Scientists estimate that approximately 5,000 to about 20,000 lung cancer deaths a year in the United
States may be attributed to radon. The risk of developing lung cancer from exposure to radon depends
upon the concentration of radon and the length of time exposed. Exposure to a slightly elevated radon
level for an extended period of time may present a greater risk of developing lung cancer than
exposure to a significantly elevated level for a short time. In general, the risk increases as the level of
radon and the length of exposure increase.

As with other pollutants, there is some uncertainty over the level associated with exposure to radon and
health risk. Radon risk estimates are based on scientific studies of miners exposed to varying levels of
radon in their work underground. Consequently, scientists are considerably more certain of the risk
estimates for radon than they are of those risk estimates which rely solely on studies of animals.

To account for the uncertainty in the risk estimates for radon, scientists generally express the risks
associated with exposure to a particular level as a range of numbers. Despite some uncertainty in the
risk estimates for radon, it is widely believed that the greater the exposure to radon, the greater the risk
of developing lung cancer.

Radon naturally breaks down and forms radioactive decay products. As air is breathed, the radon
decay products can become trapped in the lungs. As these decay products break down further, they
release small bursts of energy which can damage lung tissue and lead to lung cancer.

Another way to assess the risk associated with radon exposure is to compare it with the risk from other
activities. The following Risk Evaluation Chart presents an idea of how exposure to various radon
levels over a lifetime compares to the risk of developing lung cancer from smoking and from common
events. The chart also compares these levels to the average indoor and outdoor radon concentrations.



Salazar Consulting Group, Inc.
Croissant Park Elementary School
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida
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Radon Screening Test

Radon Risk Evaluation Chart

Comparable
risk - Smoker

~100 times risk
of drowning

~100 times risk of
dying in a home fire

10 times the risk of
dying in an airplane crash

100 times the risk of dying
in an airplane crash

2 times the risk of dying
in a car crash

Average indoor level

Average outdoor level

Comparable
risk - Non-Smoker

the risk of being killed
in a violent crime

the risk of drowning

the risk of dying in
a home fire

Average indoor level

Average outdoor level
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Salazar Consulting Group, Inc. Radon Screening Test
Croissant Park Elementary School
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida Page 4 of 7

Measurement Procedure

The Environmental Protection Agency currently has several approved testing protocols for testing
radon gas, including both active and passive techniques. Passive methods include activated charcoal
adsorbers, alpha track detectors, and passive environmental radiation monitors (PERM/E-PERM).
Active methods include continuous radon/working-level monitors, radon progeny integrating sampling
units, and grab samplings - radon/progeny.

The sampling method utilized for this test was the passive activated charcoal (AC) adsorber. The
radon detector is a 3” open-face EPA Type AC canister manufactured by Radiation Data Inc. in Rocky
Hill, New Jersey. The activated charcoal adsorber is a container filled with a measured amount of
activated charcoal which adsorbes radon gas. The canister is perforated to allow radon gas in, screened
or filtered to hold in charcoal and keep out radon progeny. The canisters are installed for a relatively
short time frame, usually between two to three days. The main advantage with the activated charcoal
adsorber is it's low cost with relatively precise results. Analysis consists of counting the gamma
radiation emission rate from the radon decay products resulting from the radon adsorbed on the
charcoal. Analysis was performed by Radiation Data Inc., P.O. Box 900, Rocky Hill, NJ, 08553. The
National Environmental Health Association (NEHA) ID Number for Radiation Data Inc. is ID No.
101189.

The activated charcoal adsorber method is the initial test in the two-step measurement strategy
recommended by the EPA for assessing radon levels in buildings. This first step is a screening
measurement, made to quickly and inexpensively determine whether a building has the potential for
causing high exposures to its occupants. There are two possible outcomes from a screening
measurement: (1) if the result is greater than the screening level, additional follow-up measurements
are recommended as the second step to both estimate the health risk to the occupants and assess the
urgency for remedial action; and (2) if the result is less than the screening level, follow-up
measurements are probably not needed. EPA recommends that if the screening measurement result is
above 4 pCi/l, follow-up measurements should be taken.

Screening measurements should be made under conditions that maximize the probability of finding
elevated radon concentrations. Screening measurements should be made in the lowest livable area of
the building that the occupants now use or could adapt for use as a functional area. Furthermore,
screening measurements should be made under closed-building conditions when the doors and
windows of the building are kept closed as much as practical and the use of ventilation systems mixing
indoor and outdoor air is minimized. Both these conditions will help to ensure that short-term
measurements are made during the time of highest and most stable radon concentration and will also
increase the reproducibility of the measurements.

All measurement devices were placed and retrieved by a Florida certified individual, James S. Litrides,
Certification No. R1145, who is employed by EnHealth Environmental, Inc., Florida Business
Certification No. RB1197.



Salazar Consulting Group, Inc. Radon Screening Test
Croissant Park Elementary School
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida Page 5 of 7

Interpretation of Initial Radon Measurement Results

In most cases, the screening measurement is not a reliable measure of the average radon level to which
occupants are exposed. Since radon levels can vary from season to season as well as from room to
room, the screening measurement only serves to indicate the potential for a radon problem. Depending
upon the result of the screening measurement, follow-up measurements may be required to be
performed in order to more accurately determine the average radon level in the building.

If the initial measurement result is less than 4 pCi/l, follow-up measurements are probably not
required. There is a relatively low probability that mitigation is warranted if the result is less than 4
pCi/l (EPA 400-R-92-011; U.S. EPA 1992g). Even if the measurement result is less than 4 pCi/l,
however, the building owner may want to test again sometime in the future. If the occupancy patterns
change or renovations are made to the building, a new test should be conducted in accordance with
EPA protocols.



Salazar Consulting Group, Inc. Radon Screening Test
Croissant Park Elementary School
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida Page 6 of 7

Results and Discussion

The results of the screening measurements serve only to indicate the potential for a radon problem.
The measured concentration does not necessarily represent actual risk to radon as risk depends upon
the amount of time exposed and the concentration. There are other factors which should be considered
when determining risk. Smoking may increase the risk of exposure to radon and significantly
increases the overall risk of lung cancer. Children could be more at risk than adults as evidenced to
their greater sensitivity to other types of radiation exposure. Estimates of risk given in this report are
generally based upon the exposure if 75 percent of a person's time is spent in the building over a period
of roughly 70 years. Actual time spent in the building may change the risk estimates significantly.
Finally, the location of the test is usually in the lowest level of livable space and the concentration
obtained does not represent the average concentration of radon throughout the entire occupied space.

This report presents the analysis of the Activated Charcoal Canister of the radon-222 concentration in
the air only at the time of sampling. The samples were taken in the first floor habitable spaces as
directed by the client at the Croissant Park Elementary School located at 1800 SW 4" Avenue in Ft.
Lauderdale, Florida. The sampling periods were 2 days on June 8, 2010 through June 10, 2010. The
results of the passive activated charcoal absorber tests are presented in Table 1. As shown in Table 1,
none sample results were greater than the "action level” of 4 pCi/l.

This is a screening measurement result. You should not initiate costly changes or repairs based solely
upon this measurement. If the high radon levels are high, we recommend you make additional longer-
ferm measurements.

Congclusion

Based upon the screening measurement results obtained at the Croissant Park Elementary School
located at 1800 SW 4" Avenue in Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, during the sampling period June 8, 2010
through June 10, 2010, none of the airborne radon concentrations were above the recommended
"action level" established by the Environmental Protection Agency.



Salazar Consulting Group, Inc. Radon Screening Test
Croissant Park Elementary School
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida Page 7 of 7

Table 1
Radon Monitoring Results

Croissant Park Elementary School
1800 SW 4™ Avenue, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida

Detector Detector Starting Ending Location Avg. Radon
Number Type Date/Time __ Date/Time  Days on 1* Floor Conc. (pCifl)
Building 200

60083 Act.Char. 06/08/10 06/10/10 2 Room 202 0.5

61088 Act.Char. 06/08/10 06/10/10 2 Room 212 0.8

59540 Act.Char. 06/08/10 06/10/10 2 Room 211 0.9

60125 Act.Char. 06/08/10 06/10/10 2 Room 211 Dup. 0.9

The radon detector is a 3” open-face EPA Type AC canister manufactured by Radiation Data, Inc. All
measurement devices were placed and retrieved by a Florida certified individual who is employed by a
Florida Radon Business. Analysis was performed by Radiation Data Inc., 403 Skillman Road,
Skillman, NJ 08558.

To the best of our knowledge, the test conditions were maintained in accordance with the EPA
“closed-house” conditions and no observation of tampering or test deviations were noted.

This notice is provided to you by an organization or individual certified by the Florida Department of Health to perform
radon or radon progeny measurements, or radon mitigation services. Any questions, comments, or complaints regarding
the persons performing these measurement or mitigation services may be directed to the Florida Department of Health,
Bureau of Facility Programs, Radon and Indoor Air Quality, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #A08, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-1710 (1-800-543-8279).
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EMSL Analytical, inc.
200 Houte 130 North, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077
e: 8 8-4800 - F: B56, 78627 Emah:

Radon in Air Test Results

Aun: - Jim Litrides CustomerID:  ENHESO
Enhealth Environmental, Inc. Customer PO:
8064 Northwest 124 Terrace Recelved: 06/14/10 10:00 AM
Parkiand, FL 33076 EMSL Order: 381006202

Fax: (954) 522-4611 Phone: (854) 522-5040 EMSL Proj

Project: 10-010/ CROSSANT PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL Anaiysis Date: 6/14/2010

Test Site: CROSSANT PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
BLDG 200
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

Test Report: Radon in Air Test Resuits

Samples for EMSL Kii 35306
Radon Activity Temperalure Humdlty
Liquid Scintiliation ID Location pCIiL Start_ Stop F Yo Sample Type
60425 RM 211 DUPLICATE 0.9 6/6/2010 6/10/2010 72 70 Customer
3810062020001 10:47:00 AM 11:27:00 AM
Sample Notes:

The result Indicales that the test device regisiered at or below the United States Emvironmental Protection Agency (EPA} action level of 4.0 picoCuries per liter
of alr {pCIL). The EPA recommends fixing your home If the average of two chort-term tests taken in the lowsst lived-in level of the home show radon levels that
are equal to or greater than 4,0pCiiL. The radon test was performed using & fkquid scintillation radon detector/s and counted on a liquid scintillation counter
uging approved EPA testing protocols for Radon in Air testing.

The EPA recommands retesting your home every two years.

For Florida Residents: This notice Is provided 1o you by an organization or individual certified by the Florida Department of Health to perfom radon of radon
progeny measurements of mitigation services. Any questions, comments, or complaints regarding the persons performing these measurament or mitigation
services may be directed 1o the Florida Department of Heaith, Bureau of Fachity Programs, Radon and indoor Alr Quallty, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin # A0B,
Tallahasses, Florida 32389-1710 {1-800-543-8279).

Report Notes

lmal report from 06/17/2010 16:39:13 J
Anglysi(s) P e //
Garrelt Ray (1) Garrétt'Ray, Laboratory Ménagar

Certifled Radon MeasurementSpeaialist NRSB 5850093
NJ MES12264, FL R2001, NE 118, PA 2572

In no event shall EMSL be llable for indirect, speclal, consequential, or Incidentat damagaes, including, but not limlted to, damages for loss of profit or goodwitl regardiess of the
negligonca (either sole or cancument) of EMSL and whether EMSL has been Informead of the possibltity of such damages, ariaing out of o n connaction with EMSL's sendces
theraunder or the delivery, use, rellance upen or Intemretation of test results by cllent or any third party. We acceptno legal raspanstbifity for the purposes for which the cliant uses the
tast rasults. in no event shall EMSL be Nable to a cllgnt or any third party, whether based upon theories of tort, contract o any other legal cr equitable theary, in axcess of the amount
ald 1o EMSL by cllent thereunder. The test results meats all NELAC requirements unless giharwise cified.

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analyticat, Inc. 200 Route 130 North, CinnaminsonNJ NRSB ARLB006, NJ DEP 04008, MEB 92525, PA 2573, IN
00455, 1A L00032, RI RAS-024, ME 20200C, NE RMB-1083, NY ELAP 10872, NM 885-10L, FL AB2034, OH RL-39, WV ALOO00S1

Please visit www.radontestinglab.com
Test Report RadonMultlKit-7.21.0 Printed: 6/17/2010 4:39:13 PM THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT. 1



EMSL Analytical, Inc.
560 Route 130 North, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077
hn: 80 ax: (856) 121 _ al: yestmonts

Radon in Air Test Results

Atr: - Jim Litrides Gustomer ID: ENHES0
Enhealth Environmental, Inc. Customer PO:
8064 Northwest 124 Terrace Rexelved: 06/14/10 10:00 AM
Parkland, FL 33076 EMSL Order: 381006201

Fax: {954) 522-4611 Phone: (954) 522-5040 EMSL Proj:

Project:  10-010/ CROSSANT PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL Analysis Date: 6/14/2010

Test Site: CROSSANT PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
BLDG 200
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

Test Report: Radon in Air Test Results
Samples for EMSL Kit 34419

Radon Activity Temperature  Humidity
Liquid Scintillation ID Location pGi/L Start Stop F % Sample Type
59540 RM 211 0.9 6/8/2010 6102010 72 70 Customer
381006201-6001 10:47:00 AM 11:27:00 AM

Sample Notes:

The result indlcates that the test device reglstered at or below the United States Environmenial Protection Agency (EPA) action level of 4.0 plcoGurles per liter
of alr {pGilL). The EPA recommends fixing your home if the average of two short-term tests taken in the lowest lived-in level of the homs show radon levels that
are equal lo or greater than 4,0pCi/L. The radon test was performed using a fiquid scintiiation radon detector/s and counted on a liguid scintillation counter
using approved EPA testing protocols for Radon In Alr testing.

The EPA recommends retesting your home every two years.

For Florida Residents: This notice is provided to you by an crganization or indhvidual gertifled by the Florida Department of Health to perform radon or radon
progeny measuremants or mitigation services, Any questions, comments, or complaints regarding the persons performing these measurement or miligation
services may be directed to the Florida Department of Health, Bureau of Facliity Programs, Reden and indoor Alr Quality, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin # A0S,
Tallahasseo, Florida 32399-1710 (1-800-543-8279).

Report Notes

anaj report from 06/17/2010 16:35:55 j

Analyst(s) g
Manager

Garrett Ray (1) Garrett Ray, Laboratory
Certified Radon MeasurementSpeclalist NRSB 6850093
NJ MES12264, FL R2001, NE 116, PA 2572

i no event shall EMEL be llable for Indirect, spacial, consequential, or Incldental damages, Inciuding, but not limiled to, damages Tor Toss of profit or goodwill regardiass of the
nagligence (elther sala or coricumrent) of EMSI. and whether EMSL has been Informed of the possibillty of such damegas, ariging out of or In connection with EMSL's sendces
thareurides or the dellvery, use, rellance upon or Interpretation of test rasulls by cllent or any third party. We accept no lagal rasponsibility for the purposes for which the ¢llent uses the
tast cesults. in no event shall EMSL be ligble to acllent or any third party, whether based upon Iheorias of tort, contraol or any other legal or equitable theory, In excess of the amount
ald to EMSL by cllent thereunder, The tesl resulis meats all NELAG requiramenta unless othenwise 8 fled.

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. 200 Route 130 North, CinnaminsonNJ NRSB ARL6C06, NJ DEP 04006, MEB 92525, PA 2573, IN
00455, IA LOD032, Rl RAS-024, ME 20200C, NE RMB-1083, NY ELAP 10872, NM 865-10L, FL RB2034, OH RL-39, WV RLO000BT

Please visit www.radontestinglab.com
Test Report RadonMulliKit-7.21.0 Printed: 6/17/2010 4:35:55 PM THIS 1S THE LAST PAGE QF THE REPORT. 1



EMSL Analytical, Inc.
200 Route 130 North, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077
x: 5 __ Email: ¥

Radon in Air Test Resuits

Amn:  Jim Litrides

Customer ID: ENHES0
Enhealth Environmental, Inc. Customer PO:
8064 Northwest 124 Terrace Received: 06/14/10 10:00 AM
Parkiand, FL 33076 EMSL Order: 381006200
Fax: {954) 522-4611 Phone: (954) 522-5040 EMSL Proj
Analysis Dale: 6/14/2010

Test Site: CROSSANT PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

BLDG 200
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316
Test Report: Radon in Air Test Resuits
Samples for EMSL Kit 35320
Radon Activity Temperature Humidity
Liguid Scintillation ID Location pCIL Start Stop F % Sample Type
61088 RM 212 0.8 6/8/2010 6/10/2010 70 70 Customer
3816062000001 10:45:00 AM 11:25:00 AM
Sample Notes:

Tha result Indicates that the test device registered at or below the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) action level of 4.0 picoCurles per liter
of air (pGUL). The EPA recommends fixing your home if the average of two short-term tests taken in the lowest lived-in leve! of the homa show radon levels that
are equal to or greater than 4,0pCi/L. The radon test was performed using & liquid scintillation radon detector/s and counted on a liquid scintitation counter
uging approved EPA testing protocols for Radon In Alr testing.

The EPA racommends retesting your home every two years.

For Florida Residents: This notice is provided fo you by an organization or individual certifled by the Florida Department of Health to perform radon or radon
progeny measurements or mitigation senvices. Any questions, comments, or complaints regerding the psrsons performing these measurement or mitigation
services may be directed to the Florida Department of Health, Bureau of Facility Programs, Radon and Indoor Alr Quality, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin # A0S,
Tallahassee, Florida 32389-1710 (1 -800-543-8279).

Report Notes

Initial repont from 06/17/2010 16:35:25 I

P

2

Analyst(s)

Gavrett Ray (1) Garrett Ray, Laboratory Manéger
Certified Radon MeasurementSpeciallst NRSB 5850083
NJ MES12284, FL R2001, NE 116, PA 2572

In ho event shall EMSL be liable for indicect, gpevial, consequential, or incidenial damages, including, but not limited to, damages for loss of profit or goodwill regardiess of the
nagligence (ellher sole or concurrent) of EMSL and whethar EMSL has been Informed of the possibllity of such damages, arlslag cut of or In connection wilh EM5L's senices
\hareunder or 1ha delivery, use, rellance upon of imerpralation of tast resulis by cllent or any third party. We accept no legal respongibifity for the purposes fof which the client uses the
tsst resulls. In no event shall EMSL ba Rable 1o a cllent or any third party, whether basad upon theorles of tor, aontrect or any other lagal or aquitable thaory, In excess of the amount
to EMSL by cllent ihereundar. Tha {85t results meets all NELAG requirements unlass gtherwise g clfiod.

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. 200 Route 130 North, CinnaminsonNJ NRSB ARLB006, NJ DEP 04008, MEB 92525, PA 2573, IN
00455, 1A LO0032, Rl RAS-024, ME 20200C, NE RMB-1083, NY ELAP 10872, NM 885-10L, FL RB2034, OH RL-39, WV RLO00081

Please visit www.radontestinglab.com
Test Report RadonMultiKit-7.21.0 Printed: 6/17/2010 4:35:25 PM THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT. 1



EMSL Analytical, Inc.
200 Route 130 North, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077
ax: 856 736-2 Eail: jies

Radon in Air Test Results

Aw: - Jim Litrides CustomeriD:  ENHES0
Enhealth Environmental, Inc. Gustomer PO:
8064 Northwest 124 Terrace Rocelvad: 06/14/10 10:00 AM
Parkland, FL 33076 EMSL Order: 381006199

Fax: (954) 522-4611 Phone; (954} 522-5040 EMSL Prof:

Project:  10-010/ CROSSANT PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL Analysia Date: 61412010

Test Site: CROSSANT PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

BLDG 200
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

Test Report: Radon in Air Test Results

Samples for EMSL Kit 35309
Radon Aclivity Temperatwe  Humidity
Liquid Scintillation ID Location pCyL Start Stop F % Sample Type
60083 RM 202 05 &/8/2010 6/10/2010 72 60 Customer
381006199-0001 10:42:00 AM 11:22:00 AM
Sample Notes:

The result indicates that the test device reglstered at or

of ar (pCliL). The EPA recommends fixing your home m tests 1

if the average of two short-ter

below the United States Environmentel Protection Agency (EPA) ection lavel of 4.0 picoCurles per liter
aken in the lowest lived-In level of the home show radon levels that

are equal to or greater than 4,0pClL. The radon test was performed using a Rquid seintilation radon detector/s and counted on a liquid scintitation counter

using epproved EPA tesling pratocols for Radon in Alr testing.
The EPA recommends retesting your home every two years.
For Elorida Residents: This notice is
progeny measurements or mitigation senvices. Any
sarvices may be directed to the Florida Department of Health, B
Tallahassee, Florkia 32399-1710 (1 -800-543-8279).

questions, comments,
ureau of Facility Programs,

Report Notes

provided to you by an organization or individual cartitied by the Florida Dep
or complaints regarding the persons pé
Radon and Indoor Alr Guality,

ariment of Health to perform radon or radon
rfarming these measurement or mitigation
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin # AQ8,

Iﬁlal report from 06/17/2010 16:34:34

Analyst(s)
Garreft Ray (1)

Y

Garrett Ray, Laboratory Manager
Gerilfied Radon MeasurementSpecialist NRSB 5850062
NJ MES12284, FL. R2001, NE 116, PA 2572

It o evant shall EMSL be liable for indirect, spacial, consequential, or Incidental
negligence (sither sola or conourrent) of EMSL. and whether EMSL has been infor
thareunder or the delivery, use, reliance upon of interpratation of tast rasults by cllent or any third party. We
t results. In no event shall EMSL. be kabile o acllent ¢ any third party, “!helhar based upon theorles of tort,

damagea, including, but not llmited to, d
med of the posslbility of such damages, ansing
aceept no legal responsibiity for thie purposes for which the cllent uses the
contract or any other legal or equitable theory,

amages for loss of profit or goodwill regarcass of the
ot of or in connection with EMSL's senvices

in excess of the gmount

chignt thareunder. The lest results moels all NELAG redg s unless ise spacifled.

Samples analyzed by EMSL Anglytical, Inc, 260 Route 130 North,
00455, |A L0032, Rl RAS-024, ME 202000, NE RMB-1083, NY ELAP 10872,

ClnnaminsonNJ NRSB ARL6006, NJ DEP 04006, MEB 92525, PA 2573, IN
NM 885-10L, FL RB2034, OH RL-39, WV RLO000B1

Please visit www.radontestinglab.com
‘Test Report RadonMultiKit-7.21.0 Printed: 6/17/2010 4:34:34 PM THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THE REPORT.
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